COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS CLOUD COUNTY, KANSAS DECEMBER 20, 2021 UNOFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

Regular session of the December meetings of the Cloud County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:00 a.m. on December 20, 2021 in the Commissioners' room at 811 Washington, Concordia, Kansas with Members Bill Czapanskiy and Ron Copple, and County Clerk Shella Thoman present.

County staff attending was: Andy Asch, Highway Administrator; Brandi Bray, Health Department Administrator; and Mike Hake, Solid Waste Director.

Others attending: Toby Nosker, KNCK

Andy Asch, Highway Administrator reported that he would be having a conference call with David Green, Foulston Attorneys at Law and GSI in regards to 270th Road. The truck barn was damaged in last weeks wind storm, lost several signs, a few trees and gravel from roadways. 240th North of Highway 9 was re-opened Friday, they'll finish up the remaining work this week. Discussed closing Hawk Road between 260th and 270th and upgrading the adjacent road.

Mike Hake, Solid Waste Director presented the Solid Waste agreement with Republic County, discussed generator issues and reported that Shelby Hagan has declined the full-time position at the Recycling Center and will be posting the position.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board approved the Solid Waste Disposal interlocal agreement with Republic County at \$71.58 per ton for the 2022 calendar year.

Brandi Bray, Health Department Administrator requested the County be off on Thursday December 23rd, the Board agreed to give the employees the day as an administrative day. Discussed purchasing blinds in the building, a new dryer and otoscopes. As of Friday there have been 1,783 positives and 32 deaths and currently are 4 hospitalizations.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board approved Thursday, December 23rd as a paid administrative leave day and Friday December 24th as the Christmas holiday.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board approved Resolution 2021-36 proclaiming a State of Local Disaster Emergency beginning December 15th.

The Board signed a notice to the Lincoln Township in regards to a Cereal Malt Beverage License.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board approved Transfer 2021-1220-1 debiting County General/Recycling/Payroll and crediting Solid Waste/Recycling Payroll \$381.00 to fix the fund on the October payroll.

The Board approved the following expenses totaling \$215,501.72.

 General Fund - \$60,052.90
 Road & Bridge - \$93,224.64

 Special Bridge - \$2,645.15
 Juvenile Justice - \$2,508.87

 Court Services - \$36.00
 Solid Waste - \$22,432.23

 Employee Benefits - \$1,340.13
 Juvenile Reinvestment - \$47.75

 Election - \$733.78
 Noxious Weed - \$30.44

 Community Correc. - \$496.93
 Appraisal - \$728.10

County Health - \$27,580.20

Co Tourism & Convention – \$3,644.60

The above expense detail is available at the County Clerk's office and the Clerk's Public Records webpage.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, the Board approved abatements 2021-259, 264-267, 269-270 with a net change and refund totaling \$374.42 and refund of \$13.92.

Commissioner Copple participated in the North Central Kansas Regional Planning Commissioner meeting on December 16th in Beloit.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board approved the December 13, 2021 minutes as presented.

On a motion by Commissioner Copple, second by Commissioner Czapanskiy, unanimous vote the Board adjourned at 10:59 a.m., until Monday December 27, 2021.

	Cloud County Board of Commissioners
Attested:	Gary Caspers, Chairman
	Bill Czapanskiy, Member
Shella Thoman, County Clerk	Ron Copple, Member